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Dtpots

Slirl Oidwanl t Will the Minister of Hemlth be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that a senior officer of the Ministry of Finance has been investigating into the working of the various Msdical Stores Depots; and

(b) if so, whether the officer concerned lias submitted any reporL '

The Minister of Health (Rejkumerl
Amrit Kaur) i (a) Yes.

(b) Part I of the report relating to the headquarters establishrnent in the Directorate General of Health Services, which deals with the Medical Stores Depots, has been received.

Shri Oidwani i When will this other pan of the report be Bubnutfed, and what is the nature of the first part?

Rajkumari Amrit Kaur : The first part of the report made two main recommendations, that the sections of the Director-General of Health Services dealing with the medical stores depots should be reduced from three to two; and then certain suggestions regarding decentralisation of the work of the fixation of rates. Both these rec.immsndations have been accepted and implemented.

Now, the officer is continuing his investigations with regard to the working of the medical stores depots. He has given some suggestions which again are being oonsidcpcd, and some of them are being impleniented also. It is difficult to say th; fiu l rL‘p.)rt will be available.

u Nasrar .* May I know whether this officer has made any enquiry into the ease of out-dated surgical catguts navmg been accepted by the medical stores depots as supplied by a firn;i in Delhi to the tune of several lakhs of rupees ?

Rajkumari Amrit Kaur t I am not aware of that. ,

Shri B. S. Murthy : May I know
Whether any more medical stores depots are being opened, and if so, in what places ?

Ralkumari Amrit Kaur : No
^ore are being opened. I think it is a question of perhaps having less than

>̂'hat we have today.

FOMltB Fo»d Gift*

Shri M. S. GnW U l____________
^ pieued to sute the total

adaawamy t
Mhiifter of FoodandAcvtealtL^.

value of foodw 9Uil.C UlC U#UU YWUC Ol looagiftt w m rtd from the w io u a voluntary
o r ^ i a tions of America during I9S4*55
WM« iS5-5« (tiU September)? ^  ”

TIm Deputy MlaiMM- of F o ^ n d AtricultiiM (»iri M. V. KfUuiaiip*) <
The Government of India have no mformation about the value of the food dlts as these are received and distributed free amongst the needy.

8hH M. S. Onn idM
May I know whether it is a’ fact that t^se food articles are being distributed only through Christian missionaries and not through others, and if so, whether Government have considered the question of dis-
tribudon through others also?

ShH M. V. Krishnappa t These voluntary relief agencies in India receive gifts from American agencies. The gifts are distributed through Christian and other agencies. Whenever a Christian mission here receives gifts, they distribute them mosdy among the Christians; but we insist that there should not be any discrimination in this regard, and it is left to the State Governments to ensure this, for they have to cerdfy that these ^ ts were ctistributed without any discnmi-
nation. These missionaries are required to produce the certificates from the State
Governments.

Shri M. 8, Ountpadaswamy t
Has it come to the notice of Government that certain other organisations want these food articles for distribution in tlieir own areas where there has been a lot of suffering, but these volimtary agencies are not co-operating with them, and even these foreign agencies arc not helpful to them?
If so, what action has been taken by Government to sec that such articles arc distributed to other agencies also?

Shri M. V. Krtehnappa t There arc two things in these gifts. First, there are gifts from Government to Government;
whatever the American Government send to ihc Government of India is our responsibility, and we distribute it to the needy ;
ood if any organisation makes a repre-
senutlon to usj we give the gifu to that organisation, and they distribute it.

Secondly, there arc some giftt which are aent by the voluntary relief organisations in America to their own counterparts in India, such as some Christian missio aries and some churches. We have no control over them cxoept that we act as clearing agents' since the gifts arc duty-free. I

Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad : Arising out of the answer just given, are we to un­

. derstand that it is the policy of Government to allow the independent organisations in America to send these ^ s and insist on their distribution through the miisioo-
aries especially in tribal areas for motives other than relief?

Shri M. V. Krlahaappa iW e have recognised some of the inHtitutio s 19
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America, and they have been approved by the American Government also. Whenever those institutions send gifts to the institutions in India, and the latter distribute them here, we insist that tliere should not be any discrimination.

Dr* Ottnpadhara Siva t In view of the answer given by the hon. Minister, may I know whether there was any requisition made from the Andhra Sute, and if so, through what source?

Shri M. V. Kriahnappa : These gifts do not refer to Government gifts; they are gifts sent by some voluntary organisations.

Mokamah Bridga

*66. Shri Thvlan Sinha x Will the Minister of RaUwayt be pleased to refer to the reply given to starred Question No.
2662 on the 28th April, 1955 and sUte:

(a) the promss made so far in the construction of the Mokamch Bridge; and

(b) whether it is keeping to the time-schedule ?

Tlic Parliamantary Secretary to the Miniater of Railwaya and Tranaport (Shri Shahaawaa KhaiO i (a)
Nearly 20 million c. ft. of standard size and under-sized pitching stone has been ooUeaed, earth work for the guide bank has started, and arra^ements are on hand for starting in full swing the north approach bank, well sinking, etc. as soon as working conditions permit. Overall progress is 8%.

(b)Yes.

Shri Jhtilaa Slaha s If the work is progressing unhampered, when will this bridge be opened for traffic ?

ShH Shahnawaa
by December, 1959.

1 We hope.

Shri Bhafwat Jha Aaad t Is it a fact that down from the unskilled etrth-carrying men up to the top, every person has
b m imponed from outside? Is it also a fact that the progress of work, whidi has been reported to be only 8 per cent is due to this reason ?

Shri Shahaawaa Khaa t I very res-
pectfiilty beg to submit that as usual the hon. Member is wrong. The most important work in the construction of bridges is the collection of material. We are colle<;ting the material, and the progress of the work is very satisfactory.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Aaad : Assuming t^ t I am wrong, would the hon. Minister f$ve us the figure as to the percentage of the persons empioyed who arc the wards and sons of those who have voluntarily surrendered their lands and orchards in this area ?

Tha D ^ u ty M initter o f Railways and Traaaport (Shri AlagaMii) x I do not know how many cases of voluntary sur>
render have been there. But I know this much that we have to pay very heavily as compensation for the lands that we have had to take over there,
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